

No. 15-7786 and 15A755  
CAPITAL CASE

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

CHRISTOPHER EUGENE BROOKS,  
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Supreme Court

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI AND  
TO THE MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

---

---

Luther Strange  
Alabama Attorney General

Thomas R. Govan, Jr.\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
\*Attorney of Record

State of Alabama  
Office of the Attorney General  
500 Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300 Office  
(334) 353-3637 Fax  
tgovan@ago.state.al.us

January 20, 2016

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 21, 2016**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Brooks’s trial..... 3

    B. Procedural history ..... 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT AND THE REQUEST FOR  
A STAY OF EXECUTION ..... 7

I. Certiorari review is unavailable to Brooks, because he seeks  
review of a state supreme court order interpreting a state law  
procedural rule and the resolution of Brooks’s state court  
request was not dependent on the federal question presented. .... 7

II. Brooks’s petition for a stay should be denied because  
Alabama’s capital sentencing statute is constitutional and  
remains unaffected after Hurst v. Florida. .... 11

    A. Alabama’s capital sentencing statute is constitutional. .... 12

    B. Alabama’s capital sentencing procedure complies with  
Ring..... 13

    C. Brooks misapprehends the holding of Hurst. .... 17

    D. Hurst is not retroactive..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Barefoot v. Estelle</u> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	1
<u>Beard v. Kindler</u> , 558 U.S. 53, 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009) .....	9
<u>Berry v. Mississippi</u> , 552 U.S. 1007, 128 S.Ct. 528 (Mem) (2007) .....	9
<u>Brooks v. Alabama</u> , 522 U.S. 893 (1997) .....	6
<u>Brooks v. Comm’r, Alabama Dept. of Corr.</u> , 719 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 176 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996) .....	3, 6, 13, 14
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 929 So. 2d 491 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005) .....	6
<u>Brooks v. Thomas</u> , 134 S.Ct. 1541 (2014) .....	7, 8
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546 (1991) .....	9
<u>Ex parte Brooks</u> , 695 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 1997) .....	6
<u>Ex parte Waldrop</u> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002) .....	16
<u>Fay v. Noia</u> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	1
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	1, 12
<u>Hill v. McDonough</u> , 547 U.S. 573, 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006) .....	8, 20
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 135 S.Ct. 1531 (2015) .....	12
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , No. 14-7505, 2016 WL 112683 (Jan. 12, 2016) .....	passim
<u>Lee v. Commissioner, Alabama Dept. of Corrections</u> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	17

<u>Lockhart v. Alabama</u> , 135 S.Ct. 1844 (2015) .....	12
<u>Market St. Ry. Co. v. Railroad Commission of State of Cal.</u> , 324 U.S. 548, 65 S. Ct. 770 (1945).....	10
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	19
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , No. 14-280 .....	19
<u>Nelson v. Campbell</u> , 541 U.S. 637, 124 S. Ct. 637 (2004).....	8
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	passim
<u>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</u> , 450 U.S. 621, 101 S.Ct. 1287 (1981).....	10
<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	19
<u>Tyler v. Cain</u> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	18
<u>Waldrop v. Alabama</u> , 540 U.S. 968 (2003).....	16
<u>Wilson v. Loew's Incorporated</u> , 355 U.S. 597, 78 S. Ct. 526 (1958).....	9

## Statutes

### United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8

### Code of Alabama

§ 1257(a).....	10, 11
§ 13A-5-40(a)(2), (3), and (4) .....	3, 14, 16
§ 13A-5-45(e).....	2, 14, 16
§ 13A-5-45(f).....	16
§ 13A-5-49(4).....	2, 4, 14, 16
§ 13A-5-49(8).....	4

§ 13A-5-50..... 4, 14, 16

**Rules**

Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure  
Rule 8(d)(1) ..... 7, 10

Supreme Court Rules  
Rule 10..... 1
